of the Project no later than August 30, 2026. 

3.4 Building Final and Certificate of Occupancy. No later than December 31, 2027, Company 
must receive a Building Final and Certificate of Occupancy. 

3.5 Capital Investment. The minimum Capital Investment for the Project shall be Eighteen 
Million Dollars ($18,000,000) as of the date the Project receives a Building Final. Company shall, 
within ninety (90) days after receiving a Building Final of the Project deliver to the City Manager 
copies of invoices, bills, receipts and such other information as may be reasonably requested by

[...]

Company shall remain current on all Impositions for the Term of this 
Agreement. 

3.7 Apprnised Taxable Value. For the Term of this Agreement, Company shall not protest an 
appraisal of the Property by the Johnson County Appraisal District to reduce the appraised value 
of the Improvements to an amount less than Twelve Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($12,600,000.00). 

3.8 Property Maintenance. Company, or its assigns, agrees to be responsible for the continuous 
and perpetual operation and maintenance of the Property and Company's Property in accordance 
with all applicable federal, state and local laws, codes, and regulations during the Term of this